Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held

as treasury shares;

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(e)  the acquisition of 101,143,440 Shares representing 7% of such issued

Shares (excluding treasury shares) by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of profits and

cancelled; and

(f)  the acquisition of 101,143,440 Shares representing 7% of such issued

Shares (excluding treasury shares) by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and

cancelled,

 on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial

year ended 30 September 2014 are set out below:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

 Scenario I

(a) Purchases of 28,898,125 Shares representing 2% of such issued Shares

(excluding treasury shares) made entirely out of capital and held as treasury

shares(1)

 Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
$’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
$’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

As at 30 September 2014

Share Capital 844,585 844,585 844,585 844,585

Reserves 760,266 760,266 66,547 66,547

 1,604,851 1,604,851 911,132 911,132

Treasury Shares (23) (83,828) (23) (83,828)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,604,828 1,521,023 911,109 827,304

Net Assets 1,604,828 1,521,023 911,109 827,304

Current Assets  1,069,037 1,069,037 13,369 13,369

Current Liabilities  (518,667) (518,667) (20,704) (20,704)

Total Borrowings (141,743) (225,548) - (83,805)
Cash and Cash Equivalents 360,759 360,759 4,164 4,164

Net Debt  219,016 135,211 4,164 (79,641)

Number of Shares (’000)
 (excluding treasury shares)

1,444,906 1,416,008 1,444,906 1,416,008

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share ($)  1.11 1.07 0.63 0.58

Gross Debt Gearing (%)(2)   8.8   14.8   -   10.1

Net Debt Gearing (%)(2)  NA NA NA 9.6

Current Ratio (times)  2.06 2.06 0.65 0.65

Basic EPS (cents)

(before fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

18.2 18.5 (4.6) (4.8)

- continuing operations  10.0 10.1 (4.6) (4.8)

- discontinued operations 8.2 8.4 - -

(after fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

10.2 10.3 (3.9) (4.1)

- continuing operations 3.1 3.0 (3.9) (4.1)

- discontinued operations 7.1 7.3 - -

Notes:

(1)  28,898,125 Shares to be held as treasury shares and is computed based on 1,444,906,286

Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date (this is based on 1,444,910,386 Shares in

issue as at Latest Practicable Date and disregarding 4,100 Shares held in treasury as at the

Latest Practicable Date).

(2)  Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Shareholders’ Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

(b) Purchases of 28,898,125 Shares representing 2% of such issued Shares

(excluding treasury shares) made entirely out of profits and cancelled(1)

 Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

$’000

After

Share

Purchase

$’000

Before

Share

Purchase

$’000

After

Share

Purchase

$’000

As at 30 September 2014

Share Capital 844,585 844,585 844,585 844,585
Reserves  760,266 676,461 66,547 (17,258)

 1,604,851 1,521,046 911,132 827,327

Treasury Shares  (23) (23) (23) (23)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,604,828 1,521,023 911,109 827,304

Net Assets  1,604,828 1,521,023 911,109 827,304

Current Assets  1,069,037 1,069,037 13,369 13,369

Current Liabilities  (518,667) (518,667) (20,704) (20,704)

Total Borrowings  (141,743) (225,548) - (83,805)

Cash and Cash  Equivalents  360,759 360,759 4,164 4,164

Net Debt  219,016 135,211 4,164 (79,641)

Number of Shares (’000)
 (excluding treasury shares)

1,444,906 1,416,008 1,444,906 1,416,008

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share ($)  1.11 1.07 0.63 0.58

Gross Debt Gearing (%)(2)   8.8   14.8   -   10.1

Net Debt Gearing (%)(2) NA NA NA 9.6

Current Ratio (times)  2.06 2.06 0.65 0.65

Basic EPS (cents)
(before fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

18.2 18.5 (4.6) (4.8)

- continuing operations 10.0 10.1 (4.6) (4.8)
- discontinued operations 8.2 8.4 - -

(after fair value adjustment
 and  exceptional items)

10.2 10.3 (3.9) (4.1)

- continuing operations 3.1 3.0 (3.9)   (4.1)
- discontinued operations 7.1 7.3 - -

Notes:

(1)  28,898,125 Shares to be cancelled and is computed based on 1,444,906,286 Shares in issue as at

the Latest Practicable Date (this is based on 1,444,910,386 Shares in issue as at the Latest

Practicable Date and disregarding 4,100 Shares held in treasury as at the Latest Practicable Date).

(2)  Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Shareholders’ Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

(c) Purchases of 28,898,125 Shares representing 2% of such issued Shares

(excluding treasury shares) made entirely out of capital and cancelled(1)

 Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
$’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
$’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

As at 30 September 2014

Share Capital 844,585 760,780 844,585 760,780

Reserves  760,266 760,266 66,547 66,547

 1,604,851 1,521,046 911,132 827,327
Treasury Shares  (23) (23) (23) (23)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,604,828 1,521,023 911,109 827,304

Net Assets  1,604,828 1,521,023 911,109 827,304

Current Assets  1,069,037 1,069,037 13,369 13,369

Current Liabilities  (518,667) (518,667) (20,704) (20,704)

Total Borrowings  (141,743) (225,548) - (83,805)

Cash and Cash Equivalents  360,759 360,759 4,164 4,164

Net Debt  219,016 135,211 4,164 (79,641)

Number of Shares (’000)
 (excluding treasury shares)

1,444,906 1,416,008 1,444,906 1,416,008

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share ($)  1.11 1.07 0.63 0.58

Gross Debt Gearing (%)(2)   8.8   14.8   -   10.1

Net Debt Gearing (%)(2)  NA NA NA 9.6

Current Ratio (times)  2.06 2.06 0.65 0.65

Basic EPS (cents)

(before fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

18.2 18.5 (4.6) (4.8)

- continuing operations 10.0 10.1 (4.6) (4.8)

- discontinued operations 8.2 8.4 - -

(after fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

10.2 10.3 (3.9) (4.1)

- continuing operations 3.1 3.0 (3.9)   (4.1)

- discontinued operations 7.1 7.3 - -

Notes:

(1)  28,898,125 Shares to be cancelled and is computed based on 1,444,906,286 Shares in issue as at

the Latest Practicable Date (this is based on 1,444,910,386 Shares in issue as at the Latest

Practicable Date and disregarding 4,100 Shares held in treasury as at the Latest Practicable Date).

(2)  Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Shareholders’ Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

Scenario II

(d) Purchases of 101,143,440 Shares representing 7% of such issued Shares

(excluding treasury shares) made entirely out of capital and held as treasury

shares(1)

 Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
$’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
$’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

As at 30 September 2014

Share Capital 844,585 844,585 844,585 844,585

Reserves 760,266 760,266 66,547 66,547

 1,604,851 1,604,851 911,132 911,132

Treasury Shares (23) (293,339) (23) (293,339)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,604,828 1,311,512 911,109 617,793

Net Assets 1,604,828 1,311,512 911,109 617,793

Current Assets  1,069,037 1,069,037 13,369 13,369

Current Liabilities  (518,667) (518,667) (20,704) (20,704)

Total Borrowings (141,743) (435,059) - (293,316)
Cash and Cash Equivalents 360,759 360,759 4,164 4,164

Net Debt  219,016 (74,300) 4,164 (289,152)

Number of Shares (’000)
 (excluding treasury shares)

1,444,906 1,343,763 1,444,906 1,343,763

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share ($)  1.11 0.98 0.63 0.46

Gross Debt Gearing (%)(2)   8.8   33.2   -   47.5

Net Debt Gearing (%)(2)  NA 5.7 NA 46.8

Current Ratio (times)  2.06 2.06 0.65 0.65

Basic EPS (cents)

(before fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

18.2 19.2 (4.6) (5.4)

- continuing operations  10.0 10.3 (4.6) (5.4)

- discontinued operations 8.2 8.9 - -

(after fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

10.2 10.6 (3.9) (4.6)

- continuing operations 3.1 2.9 (3.9) (4.6)

- discontinued operations 7.1 7.7 - -

Notes:

(1)  101,143,440 Shares to be held as treasury shares and is computed based on 1,444,906,286

Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date (this is based on 1,444,910,386 Shares in

issue as at Latest Practicable Date and disregarding 4,100 Shares held in treasury as at the

Latest Practicable Date).

(2)  Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Shareholders’ Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

(e) Purchases of 101,143,440 Shares representing 7% of such issued Shares

(excluding treasury shares) made entirely out of profits and cancelled(1)

 Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
$’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
$’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

As at 30 September 2014

Share Capital 844,585 844,585 844,585 844,585
Reserves  760,266 466,950 66,547 (226,769)

 1,604,851 1,311,535 911,132 617,816

Treasury Shares  (23) (23) (23) (23)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,604,828 1,311,512 911,109 617,793

Net Assets  1,604,828 1,311,512 911,109 617,793

Current Assets  1,069,037 1,069,037 13,369 13,369

Current Liabilities  (518,667) (518,667) (20,704) (20,704)

Total Borrowings  (141,743) (435,059) - (293,316)

Cash and Cash  Equivalents  360,759 360,759 4,164 4,164

Net Debt  219,016 (74,300) 4,164 (289,152)

Number of Shares (’000)
 (excluding treasury shares)

1,444,906 1,343,763 1,444,906 1,343,763

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share ($)

1.11

0.98

0.63

0.46
Gross Debt Gearing (%)(2)   8.8   33.2   -   47.5

Net Debt Gearing (%)(2)  NA 5.7 NA 46.8

Current Ratio (times)  2.06 2.06 0.65 0.65

Basic EPS (cents)
(before fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

18.2 19.2 (4.6) (5.4)

- continuing operations 10.0 10.3 (4.6) (5.4)
- discontinued operations 8.2 8.9 - -

(after fair value adjustment
 and  exceptional items)

10.2 10.6 (3.9) (4.6)

- continuing operations 3.1 2.9 (3.9)   (4.6)
- discontinued operations 7.1 7.7 - -

Notes:

(1)  101,143,440 Shares to be cancelled and is computed based on 1,444,906,286 Shares in issue as

at the Latest Practicable Date (this is based on 1,444,910,386 Shares in issue as at the Latest

Practicable Date and disregarding 4,100 Shares held in treasury as at the Latest Practicable Date).

(2)  Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Shareholders’ Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

(f) Purchases of 101,143,440 Shares representing 7% of such issued Shares

(excluding treasury shares) made entirely out of capital and cancelled(1)

 Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
   $’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
$’000

After
Share

Purchase
$’000

As at 30 September 2014

Share Capital 844,585 551,269 844,585 551,269

Reserves  760,266 760,266 66,547 66,547

 1,604,851 1,311,535 911,132 617,816
Treasury Shares  (23) (23) (23) (23)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,604,828 1,311,512 911,109 617,793

Net Assets  1,604,828 1,311,512 911,109 617,793

Current Assets  1,069,037 1,069,037 13,369 13,369

Current Liabilities  (518,667) (518,667) (20,704) (20,704)

Total Borrowings  (141,743) (435,059) - (293,316)

Cash and Cash Equivalents  360,759 360,759 4,164 4,164

Net Debt  219,016 (74,300) 4,164 (289,152)

Number of Shares (’000)
 (excluding treasury shares)

1,444,906 1,343,763 1,444,906 1,343,763

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share ($)

1.11

0.98

0.63

0.46
Gross Debt Gearing (%)(2)   8.8   33.2   -   47.5

Net Debt Gearing (%)(2)  NA 5.7 NA 46.8

Current Ratio (times)  2.06 2.06 0.65 0.65

Basic EPS (cents)

(before fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

18.2 19.2 (4.6) (5.4)

- continuing operations 10.0 10.3 (4.6) (5.4)

- discontinued operations 8.2 8.9 - -

(after fair value adjustment
 and exceptional items)

10.2 10.6 (3.9) (4.6)

- continuing operations 3.1 2.9 (3.9)   (4.6)

- discontinued operations 7.1 7.7 - -

Notes:

(1)  101,143,440 Shares to be cancelled and is computed based on 1,444,906,286 Shares in issue

as at the Latest Practicable Date (this is based on 1,444,910,386 Shares in issue as at the

Latest Practicable Date and disregarding 4,100 Shares held in treasury as at the Latest

Practicable Date).

(2)  Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Shareholders’ Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

The financial effects of the two alternative scenarios whereby share purchases up to a